accounting for these transactions.

76

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  Reconciliations

The following reconciliations provides the effect of
transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in
accordance with Ind AS 101:

  1. Equity as at 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016

  2. Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31
March 2016.

40. Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under
IGAAP to Ind AS

   ( Rs. in
lakhs)

   Note

As at
date of
transition
- 1 April
2015

As at 31
March
2016

Previous
GAAP* #

Adjustments
on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
Previous
GAAP* #

Adjustments
on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

  ASSETS

77

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  Non-current assets

  (a) Property, plant and equipment   3,192 - 3,192 5,513 - 5,513

  (b) Goodwill   109,320 - 109,320 87,456 - 87,456

  (c) Other Intangible assets   13,283 - 13,283 11,490 - 11,490

  (d) Intangible asset under development   - - - 214 - 214

  (e) Financial assets

  (i) Investments (a) 45 - 45 3,580 356 3,936

  (ii) Loans   710 - 710 7,913 - 7,913

  (iii) Other financial assets (b) 2,660 (860) 1,800 12,981 (1,047) 11,934

  (f) Other non-current assets (b) 861 823 1,684 1,384 1,032 2,416

  Total non-current assets   130,071 (37) 130,034 130,531 341 130,872

  Current assets

  (a) Inventories   183 - 183 158 - 158

  (b) Financial assets

  (i) Trade receivables   1,817 - 1,817 827 - 827

  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents   139,263 - 139,263 21,742 - 21,742

  (iii) Other balances with bank   86,198 - 86,198 333,228 - 333,228

  (iv) Other financial assets (b) 3,954 14 3,968 13,140 (116) 13,024

  (c) Other current assets (b) 2,221 7 2,228 3,508 89 3,597

  Total current assets   233,636 21 233,657 372,603 (27) 372,576

78

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  TOTAL ASSETS   363,707 (16) 363,691 503,134 314 503,448

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

  Equity

  (a) Equity share capital   1 - 1 1 - 1

  (b) Other equity (c) 348,604 (4,263) 344,341 477,126 (2,854) 474,272

  Total equity   348,605 (4,263) 344,342 477,127 (2,854) 474,273

  Liabilities

  Non-current liabilities

  (a) Financial liabilities

  (i) Borrowings   64 - 64 - - -

  (ii) Other financial liabilities (a) - - - - 356 356

  (b) Provisions   83 - 83 191 - 191

  (c) Deferred tax liabilities   - - - - - -

  (d) Other long-term liabilities (d) 97 (97) - 219 (219) -

  Total non-current liabilities   244 (97) 147 410 137 547

  Current liabilities

  (a) Financial liabilities

  (i) Trade payables   3,622 - 3,622 5,004 - 5,004

  (ii) Derivatives (e) - 4,344 4,344 - 3,031 3,031

79

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  (iii) Other financial liabilities   7,656 - 7,656 18,162 - 18,162

  (b) Provisions   1,682 - 1,682 49 - 49

  (c) Other current liabilities   1,898 - 1,898 2,382 - 2,382

  Total current liabilities   14,858 4,344 19,202 25,597 3,031 28,628

  Total liabilities   15,102 4,247 19,349 26,007 3,168 29,175

  TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   363,707 (16) 363,691 503,134 314 503,448

40. Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 March 2016

   ( Rs. in
lakhs)

   Note

Year
ended 31
March
2016

Previous
GAAP *
#

Adjustments
on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

  Revenue from operations   49,451 - 49,451

  Other income   (b) &
(e)

25,685 5,376 31,061

  TOTAL INCOME   75,136 5,376 80,512

  EXPENSES

  Employee benefits expense   (f) 45,036 (89) 44,947

  Purchases of traded goods   3,829 - 3,829

80

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  Changes in inventories of traded goods   25 - 25

  Finance costs   12 7 19

  Depreciation and amortisation expense   26,862 - 26,862

  Other expenses   (b) &
(d)

253,086 63,822 316,908

  TOTAL EXPENSES   328,850 63,740 392,590

  Loss before tax   (253,714) (58,364) (312,078)

  Tax expense

  Current tax   - - -

  Deferred tax   - - -

  Loss for the year   (253,714) (58,364) (312,078)

  Other comprehensive income

  Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

  Remeasurements of defined benefit liability, net of
tax

   (f) - 26 26

  Total other comprehensive income, net of tax   - 26 26

  Total comprehensive loss for the year   (253,714) (58,338) (312,052)

  Cash flow statement

81

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  There were no significant reconciliation items
between cash flow prepared under previous GAAP
and those prepared under Ind AS.

  * Refer note 4

# The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified
to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for
the purpose of this note.

  Notes to the reconciliation

[…]

principles of Ind AS 109 prospectively as reliable
information is not available at the time of initially
accounting for these transactions.

  Reconciliations

91

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  The following reconciliations provides the effect of
transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in
accordance with Ind AS 101:

  1. Equity as at 1 April 2015 and 31 March 2016

  2. Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31
March 2016.

43 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under
IGAAP to Ind AS

   ( Rs. in
lakhs)

   Note

As at
date of
transition
- 1 April
2015

As at 31
March
2016

Previous
GAAP* #

Adjustments
on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
Previous
GAAP* #

Adjustments
on transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

  ASSETS

  Non-current assets

  (a) Property, plant and equipment   3,376 - 3,376 12,586 - 12,586

  (b) Goodwill   109,295 25 109,320 89,535 (999) 88,536

  (c) Other Intangible assets   13,283 - 13,283 11,492 1,986 13,478

  (d) Intangible asset under development   - - - 214 - 214

  (e) Financial assets

  (i) Investments   - - - 1,280 - 1,280

  (ii) Other financial assets (a) 2,951 (864) 2,087 14,252 (1,018) 13,234

  (f) Other non-current assets (a) 876 825 1,701 9,764 1,036 10,800

92

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  Total non-current assets   129,781 (14) 129,767 139,123 1,005 140,128

  Current assets

  (a) Inventories   183 - 183 158 - 158

  (b) Financial assets

  (i) Trade receivables   1,847 - 1,847 1,038 - 1,038

  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents   139,331 - 139,331 24,381 - 24,381

  (iii) Other balances with bank   86,200 - 86,200 333,706 - 333,706

  (iv) Other financial assets (a) 4,141 15 4,156 11,547 (150) 11,397

  (c) Other current assets (a) 2,224 7 2,231 4,405 90 4,495

  Total current assets   233,926 22 233,948 375,235 (60) 375,175

  TOTAL ASSETS   363,707 8 363,715 514,358 945 515,303

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

  Equity

  (a) Share capital - equity   1 - 1 1 - 1

  (b) Other equity (b) 348,260 (4,239) 344,021 474,291 (2,440) 471,851

  Equity attributable to owners of the Company   348,261 (4,239) 344,022 474,292 (2,440) 471,852

  (c) Non-controlling interest   - - - - 481 481

  Total equity   348,261 (4,239) 344,022 474,292 (1,959) 472,333

93

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  Liabilities

  Non-current liabilities

  (a) Financial liabilities

  (i) Borrowings   65 - 65 9,279 - 9,279

  (b) Provisions   83 - 83 193 - 193

  (c) Other long-term liabilities (c) 97 (97) - 219 (219) -

  (d) Deferred tax liability   - - - - 92 92

  Total non-current liabilities   245 (97) 148 9,691 (127) 9,564

  Current liabilities

  (a) Financial liabilities

  (i) Trade payables   3,632 - 3,632 5,049 - 5,049

  (ii) Derivatives (d) - 4,344 4,344 - 3,031 3,031

  (iii) Other financial liabilities   7,918 - 7,918 22,857 - 22,857

  (b) Provisions   1,701 - 1,701 49 - 49

  (c) Other current liabilities   1,950 - 1,950 2,420 - 2,420

  Total current liabilities   15,201 4,344 19,545 30,375 3,031 33,406

  Total liabilities   15,446 4,247 19,693 40,066 2,904 42,970

  TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   363,707 8 363,715 514,358 945 515,303

43 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

94

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss as
previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

   ( Rs. in
lakhs)

   Note

Year
ended 31
March
2016

Previous
GAAP* #

Effect of
transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

  Revenue from operations   50,054 - 50,054

  Other income   (a) &
(d)

25,647 5,378 31,025

  TOTAL REVENUE   75,701 5,378 81,079

  EXPENSES

  Employee benefits expense   (e) 46,160 (89) 46,071

  Purchases of traded goods   3,829 - 3,829

  Changes in inventories of traded goods   25 - 25

  Finance costs   159 7 166

  Depreciation and amortisation expense   27,410 70 27,480

  Other expenses   (a) & (f) 254,516 63,822 318,338

  TOTAL EXPENSES   332,099 63,810 395,909

  Loss before tax   (256,398) (58,432) (314,830)

  Tax expense

95

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  Current tax   - - -

  MAT credit related to earlier years   (10) - (10)

  Deferred tax   (3) (21) (24)

  Loss for the year   (256,385) (58,411) (314,796)

  Other comprehensive income

  Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

  Remeasurements of defined benefit liability / (asset)   (e) - 26 26

  Total other comprehensive income, net of tax   - 26 26

  Total comprehensive loss for the year   (256,385) (58,385) (314,770)

  Loss attributable to

  Owners of the Company   (256,206) (57,837) (314,043)

  Non-controlling interest   (179) (574) (753)

  Loss for the year   (256,385) (58,411) (314,796)

  Other comprehensive income attributable to

  Owners of the Company   - 26 26

  Non-controlling interest   - - -

  Total other comprehensive income, net of tax   - 26 26

96

ANI TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017

  Total comprehensive loss attributable to

  Owners of the Company   (256,206) (57,811) (314,017)

  Non-controlling interest   (179) (574) (753)

  Total comprehensive loss for the year   (256,385) (58,385) (314,770)

  Consolidated Cash flow statement

There were no significant reconciliation items
between cash flow prepared under previous GAAP
and those prepared under Ind AS.

  * Refer note 4

# The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified
to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for
the purpose of this note.

43 Explanation of transition to Ind AS (continued)

  Notes to the reconciliation

(a) Other financial assets and Other assets - Security